NI Y

No.: 71536-4-|

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION |

ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Appellant,

VS.

NICHOLAS AND ANGELA XAVIER, husband and wife,
and the marital community thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

]

Rick J Wathen, WSBA #25539 S

Jennifer P. Dinning, #38236
Attorneys for Appellant

Cole | Wathen | Leid | Hall, PC = e
303 Battery Street - i‘
Seattle, WA 98121 - =

206.622.0494
206.587.2476

ORIGINAL



APPENDIX

A. Order Granting the Plaintiffs” Motion for Award of Attorney Fees,
Statutory Costs and Litigation Expenses, dated January 2, 2014;
CP 2478-2483.

B. Order Granting the Plaintiff’'s Motion For Entry of Judgment,
dated February 7, 2014; CP 2523-2525.

C. Color Copy of CP 2035-2140.

a. Defendants submitted an annotated, color coded, copy of
the billing statements submitted by Plaintiff’s counsel,
reproduced at CP 2035-2140. However, the CP copy
provided by the Superior Court is in black and white. A
color copy, marked with the corresponding CP numbers is

provided for the convenience of the Court.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.........cccoccoviiiiiiiiiiieicienns V-V

L. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR....covimmmmsisasinmssmssssnssaisssd

[I. ISSUES RELATED TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.............2
HL ‘STATEMENT OF THE CASE..c.conmmmumsmaassmmmsvivasmssssase 3
A BaCKEonid. ccuvnvssnviiassas i v e R SRS 3

B. Xavier’s Counsel Fails to Communicate Settlement Offers and
Other Information to ClentsS.........vvvuriiniiiiiiiiieiaiiieinnn, 4

1. Offer to Pay Before Plaintiff’s Incurred the Cost of

APPraisal......coeiniii 4

2. The Xaviers Were Kept Uninformed About Their Insurance
Claim and Lawsuit........c.ouveviiiiriiiiniiniiineninnnne. 8

C. Xaviers Identified No DAMages. ...« viviaissevsamvmmsasmssnss 10

D. Litigation and Discovery Were Minimal......................... 10

E. Plaintiff Presented “Final Billing” to the King County Superior
Court that was Altered............ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiien, 12

F. Plaintiffs Submitted Billing Totals do Not Match the Charges

STAtEA. ..t e 13
G Billing is Genetally EXCeSSIVe vusvisswnmmmnmsmmimveng 14
H. Fees Include Items Not Related to Litigation.................... 16
L. .Multiple Billings for the Same Task.....ccomivesssssiosisssicmiins 17
J. Billing for interoffice and providing instructions................. 19



K. Not All RestorX Billing has Been Removed....................23
L. Block Billings Mingle non-Billable Activities with Billable
ACEIVINICH. i vivcassiniosns sauvmiv s s s N S N T e SR R v s 24

M. The Court did not Require or Consider Actual Documents for

Which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Claimed Review Time............... 25

N. Plaintiffs Misrepresented the Law to the Trial Court............ 25

Vi ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..coviinnvnnonpaiziviisssramvias 26
A. Standard O ReVIEW ..o smmimmmmainassrssine 26

B. Only Reasonable Fees May Be Awarded.................... 27

C. Plaintiff’s First Fee Motion............ccoovvvieiiiiniiaiinenn. 28

1. The Court Rejected the Holdings of Julie Berryman v.
Metcalf and Johnson v. State of Washington, Department
OE TralspOrtRAoN. vy sasvasansismssTr R s 28
2. Fee Recovery Should have been Segregated............. 30

3.“Team Approach” and Excessive Billing
without Justification was Improperly Accepted......... 32

a. Billing for interoffice and providing
IO v s v s TR SRR 33

b. Block Billings Mingle non-Billable Activities

with Billable Activities........cccoceivrnroecenenis 34
¢. No Recovery Should be Permitted For

Billing With Inadequate Descriptions........... 35
d. Not All RestorX Billing was Removed......... 37

e. Fees Include Items Not Related to Litigation...38

| 2 Olympic Steamship is Not Applicable....39



g. Excessive Costs Should Be Reduced....... 41

D. Plaintiff’s Second Fee Motion/Motion for Entry of

Judgment......oooviiiii 41
1 Plaintiffs are not Entitled for Fees for Presenting
their Amount of Fees.............ocovvineiiivnininnn 41
2 Billing is Excessive and Includes Unrelated
ORI, oo csmmnesmesamimesissaosmas s i 42
E The Court Should Have Supplemented the Record Pursuant
to RAP 7.2(e) and CR60(a).......cccvveririiiiiiiiiniinininnns 46
V. CONCEIRION oo i v s s on e s E i n S0 e ARl S s 48



TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
WASHINGTON CASES
. Berryman v. Metcalf, 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745

EBE ). o coinsrs s mam » omm eom e « 1,2, 27, 28, 29, 34,42, 44
. Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp., 108 Wn.2d 38, 66, 738 P.2d

. Bowers v. Trans America Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581, 587, 675
P28 T3 {L9E3)..cismmonsnsmmummmmumisimis i sasasme 11,31
. Chuong Van Pham v. Seattle City Light, 159 Wn.2d 527, 538,
151 P.3d 976 (2007). . ceveeeiieieienieeierie et 26
. Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc., 106 Wn.2d
826,/849-50, 726 P2d 8 (1986).....:cvummssnaeninsnssmnesan 42
. Gaglidari v. Denny's Restaurants, Inc., 117 Wn.2d 426, 450,
&S P2d 1362 . 1991)...coscinismmimnsanmmmmmsnnsssssinssimmns g
. Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d
483,859 P.2d 26 (1993)....vviniiiiiiiiiiiieee 30
. Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N., 119 Wn. App. 665, 690-691, 82
P3d D199, LOR)c.cisnmimvenmmissmmmmsnansmmisms s s 31
. Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 434-35, 957 P.2d 632, 966

T TGN O 27



10. Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos, 107 Wn.2d 735, 744, 733
P.2d 208 (1987) ... v e et et et et e e e e e st e e e 200230

11.S8cott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks, 122 Wn.2d 141, 151, 859 P.2d
e T ) P . 27

12. Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n, 111 Wn.2d 396,

410=11; 759°P:2d 418 (1988) ... vivmnnvinsmmmmanmvivenass 30
FEDERAL CASES
1. ACLUv. Barnes, 168 F.3d 423, 428 (11th Cir. 1999)...... 27,
28, 35,47
2. Hensley v. Eckert, 461 U.S. 424, 434 (1983)....27, 28, 35, 47

(8]

. Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp., 925 F.2d 518,

S20.(ISECIE. TOL).csomsirmnsvmmtomerammnnnss 27,28, 35, 42,47

o

West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey, 898 F.2d

357,365 3rdiCir; 1990):svwsivuammmnsiis 27,28, 35,47

STATUTES

1. RCW 19.86.090. ... .veeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeee e 30
REGULATIONS AND RULES

L CRG0(A). e 46




2. RAP 7.2(€)eeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 46, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES
1. ABA ethics adv1sory opinion, 1993-373 December
1993.. TS T . .36, 45

vi



I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
The trial court erred in granting the Plaintiffs’ Motion
for Award of Attorney Fees, Statutory Costs and
Litigation Expenses on January 2, 2014; Appendix A,
including, but not limited to:
. Failing to follow Julie Berryman v. Metcalf and
Johnson v. State of Washington, Department of
Transportation
. Failing to segregate fees between claims for which fee
recovery is available and those for which is it not;
. Allowing the “team approach” expressly rejected by
Washington Courts;
. Taking fees as reasonable without analysis;
. Allowing clerical work to be billed as paralegal work;
. Allowing an award of fees as a punitive measure?
The trial court erred in granting the Plaintiff’s Motion
For Entry of Judgment on February 7, 2014; Appendix
B, by allowing an additional award of fees incurred
solely in making counsel’s request for fees.
The trial court erred in denying defendant’s request to

supplement the record.



IL

ISSUES RELATED TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

A.

Did the trial court err in failing to follow Julie
Berryman v. Metcalf and Johnson v. State of
Washington, Department of Transportation

Did the trial court err in allowing the “team approach”
rejected by Washington Courts?

Did the trial court err in refusing to segregate fees
between those claims for which fee recovery is
available and those for which is it not?

Did the trial court err in allowing clerical work to be
billed as paralegal work?

Did the trial court err in allowing an award of fees as a
punitive measure?

Did the trial court err in taking expenses as reasonable
without analysis

Did the trial court err in awarding Plaintiff additional
fees incurred for the sole purpose of making the fee
request motion?

Did the trial court err in denying defendant’s request to

supplement the record.



III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Background

This matter arises from an insurance claim which was fully paid
prior to the filing of suit in this matter. On or about June 28, 2011, the
Xaviers suffered a loss when a toilet line became clogged and backed up
into their home. The Xaviers submitted a claim to Allstate for damage
caused by water and waste which entered the home via the plumbing
system which backed up line. Allstate accepted coverage. Allstate paid
the Xaviers structure claim in full. CP 301-311. When the Xaviers
requested additional living expenses, Allstate paid them in full. CP 387,
CP 415-416; CP 301-311. Allstate paid the Xavier’s contents claim. CP
301-311.

The Xaviers also retained RestorX to perform remediation work at
their home. The Xaviers brought multiple claims against RestorX as a part
of their lawsuit. CP 1-8. In their request for fees, the Xaviers’ counsel
asserted that all billing related to RestorX had been removed, but, as
briefed further below, this was not the case.

When the Xaviers filed suit, they had retained three attorneys with
three law firms. CP 7-8. Later in the litigation, a fourth attorney from a
fourth law firm associated with Plaintiff’s counsel. CP 2401-24032.
Additionally, counsel later billed for conferences with a fifth attorney
from a fifth firm. CP 2485. Three paralegals also billed for the Xavier
case. CP 2035-2140



B. Xavier’s Counsel Fails to Communicate Settlement Offers and
Other Information to Clients.

1. Offer to Pay Before Plaintiff’s Incurred the Cost of
Appraisal

The Xaviers submitted a repair estimate by Heritage Restoration
totaling $71,569.44. CP 1162-1199.

On or about December 16, 2011, Allstate offered to pay the
Xavier’s dwelling claim, in full, as they presented it, to avoid the expense
to both parties for the appraisal. CP 1159-1161. Allstate offered to pay the
full amount of the appraisal to benefit it insureds, even though it was not
obligated to pay the replacement cost value of the loss until repairs were

actually made.

Allstate has considered the new
information you have provided
regarding damages which have been
asserted concerning additional
contamination. With this in mind,
Allstate would like to resolve this
matter. Allstate is willing to pay the
hygienist billing which was already
paid on November 19, 2011 in the
amount of $4,635.40. In addition,
Allstate would agree to pay, up front,
$54,871.65. This is the total repair
cost estimate from your contractor up
front minus the amounts previously
paid on this matter. This would
obviously alleviate the cost of any
appraisal and hopefully resolve any
further dispute as between the
parties.  Please advise if this is
acceptable. I look forward to hearing
from you in the very near future.



CP 1160, emphasis added.

The Xavier’'s counsel rejected this offer. The Xaviers insisted on
appraisal in the face of an agreement to pay their claim. The Xaviers

testified at deposition that this offer was never communicated to them.

Q. Were you aware that as of December
16, 2011, Allstate had made an offer
to you which would have alleviated
the cost of any appraisal?

% % * %

THE WITNESS:

I don't -- I don't think that -- no, I don't
believe that I was -- yeah, I don't think
[ was a part of that discussion.

Q. (BY MR. WATHEN):
Would it have been important to you if
you knew there was a way to bring
this claim to a conclusion that would
have meant you didn't have to incur
additional fees for the appraisal?

A. I think the important thing for us has
always been to just have our house

back to where it was.
* * * *

CP 1092 - 1129, deposition of Nicholas Xavier, at p. 121, 1l. 7-20,
Objections and attorney discussion omitted.

Q. As of December 16, 2007, it is my
understanding that the estimate
received from Heritage Restoration
was approximately $70,000. Does that
comport to your understanding?

I believe so.

Did you understand that Allstate was
willing to pay that cost, the 54,000
plus the 15 it had already paid up

o >



front, in order to alleviate the cost of
going forward with the appraisal?
Were you aware that Allstate had
made that offer?

A. Yes.

Q. Why was it rejected?

* * * *

Q (BY MR. WATHEN):
I just want your understanding of why
you rejected that offer to alleviate the
costs that you would have to bear and
Allstate would have to bear for the
appraisal if Allstate was agreeing to
pay the amount of the contractor

estimate you had just submitted.
* * * *

THE WITNESS:
I believe there was a lot more other
factors based on this date of December
16" that helped me make my decision
in that.

Q (BY MR. WATHEN):
Sticking just with the structure, what
other factors with respect to the
structure were important in you
deciding to reject that offer?
* * * *
THE WITNESS:
Could you please ask the question
again?

Q (BY MR. WATHEN):
Sure. I guess I'm a little troubled here.
You submit a contractor's estimate for
$70,000 and say, "That's what we're
claiming." And Allstate says, "All
right, we'll pay it just to avoid the
expense and costs of the appraisal.” I
don't understand why you would have
rejected that. So I'm asking, why



would you have rejected that and
saved everyone the cost and expense
of going through that appraisal
process?
* * *® *®

A. At the time that was offered by
Allstate, we had retained counsel, we
had moved out of our home, we had
lived in a home for four months with
raw sewage, so I guess —

Q. Let me stop you right there--

A. I can't answer that.

Q. --because I want to focus only on the

structure.

A. Okay. I can't answer that.

Q. You paid, if I wunderstand this
correctly, your appraiser to go through
the appraisal process after Allstate had
already agreed to pay the exact
amount you had asked for; is that
correct?

# * * *

THE WITNESS:

I believe I've answered the question.

Q (BY MR. WATHEN):

Okay. Let me break it down this way:

How much expense did you incur with

your appraiser after December 16th to

appraise the structure?

I don't have the figure.

Did you incur some expense?

Yes.

Could you have alleviated that expense by

accepting Allstate's offer to pay you exactly what

you were claiming?

THE WITNESS: I understand what you're asking. I feel like
I've answered the question.

Cror

CP 1130-1158, deposition of Angela Xavier, p. 77, 1. 2 — p. 80, L. 6.
Objections and attorney discussion omitted.



In this lawsuit, the Xaviers claimed fees for that appraisal as well
as attorney fees and other expenses incurred for no purpose other than the
sake of incurring expenses. Such behavior has been documented in other

court decisions. CP 1200- 1205.

2 The Xaviers Were Kept Uninformed About Their
Insurance Claim and Lawsuit

The Xaviers’ deposition testimony strongly indicates that they
have no knowledge regarding their insurance claim after the point when
they hired counsel. At deposition, the Xaviers were unable to identify the
expenses they incurred, and had no knowledge of what Allstate had paid

on their claim.

Q. Ms. Xavier, we've been at this now for
two years. And is it your
understanding as you sit here today
you don't know what Allstate has
paid?

A. That is my understanding.

CP 1130-1158, deposition of Angela Xavier, p. 68, 11. 21-24.
The Xaviers could not identify their expenses, and did not know

that there were no bills for additional living expenses outstanding.

Q. Did you incur additional fees and
expenses after December 16, 20117

A. [ don't know.

Q. Who would know? With all due
respect, Mr. Xavier, you're the
plaintiff here.

A. Absolutely.



Q. You're the person suing Allstate,
you're the person who should have the
factual knowledge as to the basis of
your lawsuit. Would you agree with
me?

Yes.

So after December 16, 2011, are you

claiming as part of this lawsuit any

expenses incurred after that date?

A. Well, there were incurred expenses
after December 16th because we were
still in the rental house, correct?

Q. And hadn't Allstate already committed
to and arranged for direct pay to your
rental property?

A. They had committed to a certain time
period.

e

CP 1092 - 1129, deposition of Nicholas Xavier, p. 122, 1. 6-
24,

At the time of the Xaviers’ depositions, the trial Court had ruled

that Allstate paid all contractual claims. See CP 289-297.

The Xaviers appear to have had no role in their insurance claim,
and have received no information from their counsel. Counsel accepted
and rejected offers on behalf of the Xaviers without informing them of the
content or existence of the offers. CP 2026-2027. Counsel did not inform
the Xaviers that their claim had been paid before filing the present lawsuit
against Allstate. CP 1130-1158, deposition of Angela Xavier, p. 68, 11. 21-
24; CP 1092 - 1129, deposition of Nicholas Xavier, p. 122, 1l. 6-24. The

present suit is wholly driven by counsel.



C. Xaviers Identified No Damages

The Xaviers were unable to identify any damages arising from any
action or inaction of Allstate. The Xaviers only identified items which
were paid prior to suit. See CP 1092 — 1129, deposition of Nicholas
Xavier, p. 122, ll. 6-24, supra; claiming additional living expense were
due under the claim. At the time of the Xaviers’ depositions, the trial
Court had ruled that Allstate paid all contractual claims. See CP 289-297.

In fact, the Xaviers did not know what payments they received on
their claim, despite the fact that their claim was fully paid prior to the

filing of this lawsuit.

Q. Ms. Xavier, we've been at this now for
two years. And is it your
understanding as you sit here today
you don't know what Allstate has
paid?

A. That is my understanding.

CP 1130-1158, deposition of Angela Xavier, p. 68, 11. 21-24.
D. Litigation and Discovery Were Minimal

Litigation in this matter was far from aggressive. In fact, litigation
in this matter was not even typical. Litigation in this matter was minimal.
In fact, only 9 motions were filed in the King County Superior Court in
this case prior to the acceptance of Defendant’s Offer of Judgment. CP

2029-2033. Of those motions:

e One was a motion for protective order defending against
unreasonable discovery requests by Plaintiffs, filed August 6,

10



2013, in which the Court awarded Allstate relief from the
requests,' CP 978-991;

One of those motions was a motion for summary judgment filed
by defendant RestorX, filed May 29, 2013, CP 479-494,

One was a Motion for Summary Judgment by Allstate to dismiss
contractual claims, filed May 10, 2013. CP 289-297. Allstate was
successful in this motion, and Plaintiffs actually admitted that all
contractual claims were paid, but not until hearing on the motion.

e One was a Motion for Summary Judgment by Plaintiffs seeking
an affirmative Ruling on extra-contractual claims, filed May 16,
2013. CP 128-142. Plaintiff was unsuccessful on this motion.

e One was a Motion for Summary Judgment originally filed as a
cross-motion on Plaintiffs seeking an affirmative Ruling on extra-
contractual claims, refilled as a motion for summary judgment at
request of the Court. See CP 766-785.

Plaintiffs are not entitled to an award of fees for any of these
motions, in which Plaintiffs were unsuccessful, or which were brought by
Defendant RestorX. Further, the small number of motions and pleadings
show that this litigation was significantly less aggressive than average.

Discovery on both sides was minimal to address the needs of this
case. Allstate noted only three depositions during the course of this
litigation, those of the two Plaintiffs, and the deposition of one expert,
Susan Evans. CP 2016-17, CP 1130-1158, CP 1092 - 1129. The
depositions of Nicholas and Angela Xavier were conducted on the same
day for the convenience of all parties, and took less than a single 8 hour

day. CP 1130-1158, CP 1092 — 1129. The deposition of Susan Evans was

! See Bowers v. Trans America Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581, 587, 675 P.2d 193 (1983): fees
may not be awarded for unsuccessful claims or duplicated effort.



taken on a separate date, and took only one hour and 35 minutes. CP
2016-17. Allstate did not serve written discovery requests on the
Plaintiffs, instead relying on the initial disclosures provided by each party.
In fact, Plaintiffs were critical of Allstate for not pursuing additional

discovery. CP 1481-1496.

E. Plaintiff Presented ‘“Final Billing” to the King County
Superior Court that was Altered.

Plaintiffs presented billing records to this Court covering the entire
litigation. Among the billing submitted were entries for work on a motion
to remand from the Federal Court. The records presented to the King
County Superior Court on September 27, 2013, contains additional billed
time entries not included on the records presented to the Federal Court for
the Western District of Washington on June 28, 2012. From the June 28,
2012, billing submission by Plaintiffs to the Federal Court (CP 2670):

Reviewed Notice of Removal and Complaint; researched, revised Gimofsa -
Motion to Remand (4x); emailed same to Mr.
Hanson for his review.
6,
Reviewed emails and Mr. Hanson's edits to Motion to Remand / s o850
fe d with 1 re: d ng supporting
and suppl d Motion to R 1/ emailed 6/23/12 1.30
assistants re: editing same.
6
Revised and supplemented Declaration in Support of Motion for e ree
re:
6/a5/12 0.70
Revised and supplemented Declaration in S rt of Motion
Remand; conferred with Mr. anindsu: I:“:lm.o for
for R d and Dec ion in Support b it
thereof; emailed assistant re: collecting Exhibits for
7.30



From the September 27, 2013, billing submission by Plaintiffs to the State Court

(see CP 2072):

6/20/12 4.50
Reviewed Notice of Removal and Complaint; researched, revised
and supplemented Motion to Remand (4x); emailed same to Mr.
Hanson for his review.

6f21/12 0.50
Reviewed emails and Mr, Hanson's version 6 of Molion to
Remand / analyzed same; conferred with assistant re: drafting
supporting Declaration,

6/21/12 0.50
Revised my Declaration for Motion to Remand.

6/23/12 L.00
Revised Plaintiffs' Motion for Remand.

ofaz/12 0.50
Supplemented Watkins' Declaration / Motion for Remand.

6/23/12 0,20
Conferred with Mr. Howson re: status of case,

6/23/12 1.30
Revised and supplemented Motion to Remand / emailed
assistants re: cditing same.

6/23/12 .00
Revised and supplemented Declaration in Support of Motion for
Remand; emailed assistants re: modifications.

6/25/12 0.20
Attended Case Assignment Meeting.

6/25/12 0.70
Revised and supplemented Declaration in Suppart of Motion for
Remand: conferred with Mr. Cunningham re: same.

6/27/12 130

Finalized Motion for Remand and Declaration in Support
thereof; emailed assistant re: collecting Exhibits for
Declaration.

The September 27, 2013, submission represented that the billing
records presented were generated contemporaneously with the work
performed and were an accurate representation of actual time spent. CP
2662-1668 at | 12. However, it is clear that additional entries have been

added to the September 27, 2013, submission, long after the fact.

F. Plaintiffs Submitted Billing Totals do Not Match the Charges
Stated

13



The total hours and fees requested in Plaintiffs motion does not match the
fees shown in the invoices provided by counsel. CP 2237-2299, at CP

2244. The totals are as follows:

Biller Rate Hours Fees
Michael T. $ 350.00 311.1 $ 108,885.00
Watkins
George McLean $ 350.00 240.1 $ 84,035.00
Joel Hanson $ 250.00 29.1 $ 7,275.00
Sonia Chaklo $ 100.00 34.8 $ 3,480.00
William $ 100.00 89.0 $ 8,900.00
Cunningham
Kevin Myhre $ 100.00 80.8 $ 8,080.00

784.9 $ 220,655.00

CP 2237-2299, at CP 2244..

Plaintiffs’ fee motion requested 19.9 hours’ worth of fees that did
not appear on the records provided.
G. Billing is Generally Excessive

The assertions by Plaintiff’s counsel regarding the work performed
does not appear to match the filings actually made in this case. Plaintiffs’
counsel asserted that they drafted “454 separate pleadings or drafts of
pleadings™ for a case where the ENTIRE docket, including all documents
filed by all parties and all filings by the court, includes only 105 entries.
CP 2029-2033, CP 3219 q38. In fact, Plaintiff only filed 18 documents
with the Superior Court prior to acceptance of settlement, inclusive of the
Summons and Complaint, an Amended Summons, a Notice of
Appearance, responses to motions by RestorX, and the Motion to Remand

and Reply in support of same filed in the US District Court. /d. For



Plaintiff’s counsel to have drafted “454 separate pleadings or drafts of
pleadings”, they would have had to re-drafted each of these documents
more than 25 times each. /d. This is per se unreasonable. See CP 1997-
2004, 1 18.C.

The billing entries were replete with instances of multiple persons
reviewing the same document. See also CP 2237-2299 at CP 2251-2252.
For example, both Mr. McLean and Mr. Hanson appear to have billed to
read an email sent from counsel for Defendant to counsel for Plaintiff,

Michael Watkins, on July 11, 2013. The e-mail itself is four lines long.

Fromc Rick J Wathen

Sent: Thursday, july 11, 2013 3:17 PM

To: Jeanifer P. Dinning; Michael Watkins (michael@mtwlawfirm.com}
Subject: RE: Length of Depositions,

“tichaal— it was on mv calendar for 9-12. #intarmed George of such, ttold him | had 3 L o'clock appointiment. talfered

o aa nght up untl L. 'Afe then took a break. George came back and questions until ne concluded the deposition i

D 20h. 0 any swent, George tid a thorough job. | can timadine what could bave been left 1o ask even up 1o 1 et dione
yond.

CP 2236.
Mr. Hanson billed a .3 in a block bill for reading this email and discussing

it with Mr, McLean (CP 2040):

!Xavier | 7]11/1013! 0.3!0.3;

The following day, Mr. McLean billed .4 for reviewing the same e-mail

CP 2060):

7ii2/13 0.40
Read ensail exchange between MTW and OC re: length of Miles's
deposition and respondad to same.

15



A total of 42 minutes billed between two attorneys to read a single
4 line email is highly questionable and clearly duplicative.

Further, much of the document review, particularly by paralegals,
does not appear to be connected to any actual work. See CP 2035-2140.
Document review without purpose should not be compensated.

The entries also contain numerous instances of billing at .1 to read
an e-mail, and a separate .1 for a response to the same e-mail. See CP
2237-2299 at CP 2251-2252., see also CP 2035-2140. There is a strong
indication that the review and the response occurred contemporaneously

and in less than the 12 minutes time billed. Id.

H. Fees Include Items Not Related to Litigation

The billing records submitted by Plaintiffs contain multiple entries
for activities managing the Xaviers’ home repair work.

From the billing of attorney McLean (CP 2044):

5/23/12 0.20

Read email from client re: punch list for completing structural
repairs.

From the billing of attorney Watkins (CP 2070; 2073; and 2074):

5/22/12 0.20
Reviewed email from client to Heritage Restoration re: punch
list items; analyzed same.
5/23/12 0.10
Emailed note from Mr. Xavier re: status of repairs to attorneys
and staff.
; 6/29/12 0.2
Conferred with Mr. McLean re: settlement of dispute between
Heritage and clients.
7/19/12 0.50

Reviewed email exchanges with clients and assistant; reviewed
file and conferred with assistant re: upcoming meeting with
clients and Heritage Restoration; prepared email to clients re:
releasing funds held in Wells Fargo escrow account.



From the billing of attorney Hanson (CP 2038):

Agvier ffdlfEavis U.& UV.£]|5Ldil TE LdDRD dilU SLdiud Ul Ldd; VL Lindrge
Xavier 7/20/2012 0.2|0.1; 0.1; Review emails re repair funds to Heritage; 0.2|
Conference with M. Watkins, G. Mclean and office |

From billing of paralegal Cunningham (CP 2115):

5/23/12 0.10
Reviewed e-mail from Mr. Watkins regarding status of repairs to
home.

These charges appear to be for managing the Xaviers’ home
repairs, and for resolving a dispute between the Xaviers’ and their chosen
repair contractor. Counsel has identified 29 instances of billing for work
related to construction management and a dispute between Heritage
Restoration and the Xaviers unrelated to this litigation in Counsels’
materials. See CP 2035-2140. Allstate has identified 10 hours and
$3,280.00 billed in this category. CP 2237-2299 at CP 2251.

I. Multiple Billings for the Same Task

Some entries submitted by Plaintiffs are multiple billings for the
same task. For example, Mr. Watkins bills twice for reading the same
document, with slightly different descriptions.

7/26/12 0.50
Reviewed Allstate’s Initial Disclosures; analyzed same.

7/26/12 0.30
Reviewed Allstate’s ECF Initial Disclosure filing.

CP 2075. These are the same document, billed for review twice. Further,
this document contains less than three pages of substantive text,

reproduced in full below:



COMES NOW Defendant Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company
(hercinafter “Alistate™), by and through their attorneys, COLE, WATHEN, LEID & HALL.
P.C.. and respectfully submits the following Initial Disclosure statemment pursuant to FRCF
26(a).

A,

1. Plaintiffs Nicholas and Angela Xavier
c/o Michael T. Watkins
Law Offices of Michael T, Watkins
2825 Eastlake Avenue East, Suite 115
Seattle, WA 98102

Seartie, WA 98119

Empl of Speidel lns ponal, inc, dba Restor X of Washington are likely to have
mﬁmmummmmnmwummaum
of tbe clabms brought ags I\ lac., dbs RessorX of Washingion by the

3 Employess of Allsiaie Property snd Cesuslty Insursnce Company
cfo Cole, Wathen, Leid & Hall, PC
1000 Second Ave, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104
206-522-0494

s T S e T o S s S,
tecisions sod cleims antysis.
Allstase rowacves the right to xmend this disciosurs 10 sdd additinnal witnesses.
8. Docomange in Care Cnsiody sud Condrol af Delvedant
The applicable records in custody and cootrol of Allsste consist of the following:
1.  Complete claim file, misus privileged documents, relsted 1o claim mude by
Plaintiffs regarding the policy nusber 000904447833,

2. Policy mumber O0096444 7833,

By identifying thess records, Allatste does not waive any claim of privilege or right of
on-dischosure thay may apply. These disclosures will be b d as sddwonal s

e diseovered.
Docuananes will be made available for inspection.

c. Dassages Colewintion

Defendamt clabms that they are entitled o all costs and feecs, Juding bl
attorpey’s fees and adjusting expenses that may be suthorized by law.
0. Insmrance Agreemments

One or more insarance policies may be applicable o the current lawsuit. Defendant

reserves the right to supplement this nformation as new infocmstion

CP 2231-2234. A reviewing time of even one entry of .3, or 18 minutes,

is, at best, questionable, let alone the two entries totaling 48 minutes. See

18



CP 2231-2234. The billing of Plaintiffs’ counsel contain many such
questionable entries.

From the billing of attorney McLean (CP 2046; 2061):

Conferred with Mr, llowson re: casa status,

7/9hz o0 § @
‘lU
} " . 7/9f2 0.20
L Attended task assignment meeting.
Q‘ Jhafiz g.20 @
Read OC for statement of dom, and minute entnes
re: removal of suit 1o Federal Court,
8/ah3 osa | @
osa §
—— Bf2/x3
Reid emalexcharger betwee OC aHa MTW T EdA LR and®
diseovery Haae / listened to OC's VM and to same
concerning request for médiation.

The billing submitted includes multiple instances of billing for
review of the same document by the same person, often on the same day.
See CP 2035-2140; see also CP 2237-2299 at CP 2251.

J. Billing for interoffice and providing instructions

The billings presented by the Xaviers include a significant number
of entries for interoffice communications, for attorneys providing
instructions or assignments to paralegals, and for the paralegals receiving
those instructions or assignments. There are also billing entries for
paralegals conferring with each other, and billing entries for providing
instructions to office staff. See CP 2035-2140. For example:

From the billing of attorney Hanson (at CP 2038-2039):

19



Xavier

6/7/2012

0.2|2:55 - 3:04;

Conference with M. Watkins re defendant's
request for settlement offer; calculate fees for
same;

0.2

Xavier

6/20/2012

0.3/0.3;

Conference with M. Watkins and G. McLean re
disputes between clients and contractor, possible
overpayment by insurer;

0.3

Xavier

0.1;9:38 -
0.4

Telepone conference with S. Chakalo re motion for
remand; assist with flnall:lgg motion to remand;

6/27/2012

9:52;

P f o o _agd s sk s . MR s P,

7/12/2012

0.2(0.2;

Conferences with G. McLean re Reply in support of
motion to remand; review email correspondence re
same;

0.2

- . .8 ma = - - .
—p = s mcsaemaaay

"

Xavier

0.2/0.2;

Conference with S. Chakalo re difficulty in
determining everything that was paid and not paid
by Alistate;

0.2

8/13/2012

Xavier

8/30/2012

0.1

10:07 - 10:12;

Send email to S. Chakalo re settlement and fees;

0.1

Xavier

9/10/2012

0.310.2; 0.1,

Conference with M. Watkins, G. McLean and office
staff re tasks and status of case; review and
analysis of letter re-assigning judge;

0.1

BDasdnies and analele va laténe frnm | Ninnine
" »

Xavier

9/20/2012

0.2/0.2;

Conference with W. Cunningham re discovery
issues specific to Allstate and article concerning

0.2

same; analysis re same;

Xavier

5/21/2013

0.2|0.2;

Conferences with S. Chakalo re status of

same;

depositions of Allstate employees; review emails re

0.2

Xavier

Conference with M. Watkins re claim file and
investigation; meeting with B. Williams re issues in
case and his investigation of same; analysis re use
of B. Willlams as expert witness;

0.8

5/22/2013

0.8/0.1; 0.6; 0.1;

Xavier

5/29/2013

0.2/0.2;

Review emails re denial of coverage argument;
conference with M. Watkins re same;

0.2

Xavier

6/11/2013

0.3]0.1; 0.2;

Exchange emails with G. McLean re coverage issue;
review Defendant's reply in support of motion for

0.3

protective order;




From billing of attorney McLean (CP 2044-2046; 2048; 2050):

6/1/12
Read emails re: AS' responses to RFAs and studied said
reSPONSes,

6/3/12
Read emails exchanged between JBH and MTW re OC's
assertion of fraudulent joinder of Restorx.

b/8/12
Conferred with JBH re: fraudulent joinder question and case law
supporting our position re: same.

6/8/12
lead emails re: removal / remand questions in conjunction with
alleged fraudulent joinder of adjuster issue and conducted legal
research re: same,

6/13/12
Conferred with MTW re: mecting with clients / release of check
to heritage, ete.

6/21/12
Read emails from JBH re: revision to motion to remand and
conferred with JBH re: same.

6/23/12
Conferred with MTW re: revisions to motion [or remand and
made suggestions for making further revisions.

6/27/12
Conferred with paralegal, Mr. Cunningham re: status of filing
motion for remand and request for attorneys tees. Reviewed said
matinn
7/11/12
Read email exchanges between MTW and office support staff re:
reply to OC's Removal / client's motion for remand. Confer with
office support staff re: meeting with clients / Heritage and PA.
7/12/12
Conferred with JBH and MTW re: revisions to Reply, clients’
declarations in support of said Reply and gave directions to
office support staff concerning drafting said declaration.

) 7/13/12
Conferred with MTW re: Mr, Xavier's response Lo emotional
distress damages and directed office support staff to contact Mr.

Vavior ra* eama

4/30/12
Read email exchanges between MTW and JBH re: our attorney's
fees and reduction of same in conjunction with submitting SDL.

1n/2/12
Read email from paralegal, Mr. Myhre concerning moving to
compel production of defendants’ persannel file< ind responded
to same with my suggestions for obtaining said files.

1/26/12
Read emails from paralegal, Kevin Myhre and paralegal,
William Cunningham concerning CR 26 conference / Motion to
Compel.

Z1

0.30

0.30

0.20

L20

0.30

0.30

0.40

0.40

0.40

.30

0.20



From billing of attorney Watkins (CP 2073):

7/10/12 0.10
Emailed assistant re: preparing Response to Request for
Statement of Damages.

7/1t/12 0.30
Reviewed email from assistant re: date Reply needs to be filed;
conferred with Mr. Cunningham re: substance of Reply.

From billing of paralegal Chakalo (CP 2012):

7/24/12 0.50
Conferred with Mr. Watkins re: Joint Status Report; Made edits
to the same; Conferred with Mr, Cunningham,

From billing of paralegal Cunningham (CP 2116-2118; 2131):

6/21/12 0.30
Reviewed email from Mr. Hanson re: version six of Motion for
Remand, reviewed same.
6f21/12 0.60
Conferred with Mr. Watkins re: Declaration in support of |
Motion for Remand, drafted same.
6/23/12 0,10
Reviewed email from Mr. Watkins re: changes to his Declaration
6/23/12 : 0.30
Read email from Mr. Watkins re: changes to draft of Motion for
Remand, modified Declaration to reflect same. i
b6/27/12 . 0.30
Read email from Mr, Watkins re: final version of Motion to !
Remand, conferred with Ms. Cahakalo re same,
7/13/12 - 0.20
Conferred with Ms. Chakalo re: Declaration for Nicholas Xavier.
7i20/12 0.10
Conferred with Ms. Chakalo re: initial Disclosures to be filed.
7/24/12 0.30
Conferred with Mr. Myhre re Joint Status Report, revised draft of !
wame |
; ; O/ 1812 0.30
Conferred with Mr. Watkins and Mr. Mclean regarding f
discoverv. records denositions and subnornas to contractars
wiz/12 Q.10
Reviewed email from Mr. Watkins re: pertinent communications.
10/5/12 { 0.20
Reviewed email from OC re: extension for discovery responses.
Conferred with Ms, Chakalo and Mr. Myhre re same,
10/5/12 0.20
Conferred with Ms, Chakalo re: receipt of Discovery responses
and claims file from OC.
wo/17/12 i 0.10
Conferred with Ms. Chakalo re: Records Depaosition of Halo
Consruction.
5/13/13 0.10

Conferred with Ms. Chakalo re: depositions of Miles and Keen.

22



Allstate has identified entries where it appears that multiple
attorneys and multiple paralegals have billed for reviewing the same inter-
office e-mail discussions. See CP 2035-2140. Frequently, no actual work
appears to be connected to the review of interoffice communications. /d.
Allstate has identified 540 instances of billing for interoffice
communications and providing instructions to staff, constituting 74.1
hours and $19,290.00 billed on inter-office communication alone. CP
2035-2140; CP 2237-2299 at CP 2248-2249.

K. Not All RestorX Billing has Been Removed

Although Plaintiffs asserted in their original brief to the trial Court
that they reduced their billing by removing all items related to RestorX,
there are some billing entries for RestorX related work that have not been
removed by counsel. For example:

From the billing of attorney McLean (CP 2047):

7/20/12
Read emails exchanged between MTW / OCs for AS and
RestoreX re: PTS and revisions to same. Studied proposed PTS.

7/24/12
Read email exchange between OCs and MTW re: PTS.

Allstate has identified 7 specific instances of billing for work on
Plaintiff’s RestorX claim that were not removed from the billing by
Plaintiff’s counsel, constituting. Ms. Vinaccia identified found 8.9 hours
and $1,960.00 in billing entries regarding RestorX. CP 2035-2140; CP
2237-2299 at CP 2251.

Additionally, some of the descriptions in counsel’s billing are so

vague that the work performed cannot be identified. Several billers had

23



entered time related to motions with both Allstate and RestorX in close
proximity to entries that are too vague to determine to which motion the
entry relates. CP 1997-2004 at q 17.B. None of those vague billing entries
are deducted as part of the RestorX deductions. /d.
L. Block Billings Mingle non-Billable Activities with Billable
Activities
The billing records submitted by the Plaintiffs contain many block

bills which combine activities which are not billable with activities that

are billable. For example:

From the billing of paralegal Cunningham (CP 2115-2117):

6/15/12
Conferred with Mr. Mclean, reviewed file and relevant pleadings,
and revised draft of Motion for Remand.

6/20/12
Conferred with Mr. Watkins Re: Motion for Remand. Conducted
legal research and made revisions to Motion to Remand.
Submitted for same for review.

7/ /12
Conferred with Mr. Watkins re: Reply in Support of Motion for
Remand, conducted Legal Research and drafted same.

7f12/12
Conferred with Mr. Mclean, canducted legal research and revised
draft of Plaintiff's Reply in Support of Motion for Remand.

7iizf1z
Conferred with Mr. McLean re: Declaration of Xaviers in support
of Motion for Remand. Conferred with Ms. Chakalo re:
contacting clients for signature of Declaration. Drafted
Declaration.

7/13/12

Conferred with MTW re: my declaration in support of Reply.
Studied file to confirm accuracy of said declaration and directed

Where billable and non-billable activities are contained in the
same entry, defendant cannot determine how much of the time claimed is
for a billable activity for which counsel should be compensated. Counsel

identified 229 instances of block billing which contains work items

24

2.00

3.00

6.00

0.80



defendant disputes combined with billable work items under a single time

entry. CP 2035-2140.

M. The Court did not Require or Consider Actual Documents for
Which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Claimed Review Time.

The Superior Court took Plaintiffs’ counsel’s representations of
reasonableness at face value, and then required Defendants to disprove
reasonableness. This is not the correct standard, as further briefed below.
By reversing the burden of proof, the Court did not require the Plaintiffs’
counsel to show that their charges were reasonable, even for highly
questionable billings.

For example, Plaintiffs’ counsel presented multiple attorneys
billing upwards of 12 minutes each to review scheduling emails from
Defense counsel’s legal assistant. CP 2035-2140. Similarly, Plaintiffs’
counsel presented two attorney reviews at 18 minutes each (.3) to review
Defendant’s Initial Disclosure document, with 2 pages of substantive text.
CP 2040; CP 2060.

Having been placed in the unenviable position of having to
provide information on the reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ counsel’s claims
which Plaintiffs’ counsel should have been required to provide, Defendant
made a motion to supplement the record. The Superior Court denied the
motion and refused to consider the documentary evidence.

N. Plaintiffs Misrepresented the Law to the Trial Court

The Trial Court stated:

I really need help with the one thing I don't have experience
with, to be perfectly honest with you. I was -- been a
criminal lawyer for 20 years, so I've never billed a soul in
my life. So what I really need help with, and what I need
you guys to focus on, is how these particular hours were

25



billed, why they're not reasonable if you don't think they're
reasonable, why they are reasonable if you do.

RP (01/22/14) p. 6, 11. 6-24.

During the hearing, Plaintiffs’ represented to the Trial Court that
they were entitled attorneys’ fees, in part, pursuant to Olympic Steamship
Company v. Centennial Insurance Company, 117 Wn.2d. 37, 811 P.2d.

673 (1991). Counsel for the Plaintiffs made the following representation:

Well, that means that the plaintiffs, the insureds, only get
half of what they're entitled to because to try to get that
result -- now, we know that the Olympic Steamship and
Panorama Village cases specifically stand for the
proposition that where, as here, the insurance company
claims that you have no coverage, that your claim is
frivolous, that you -- we paid you stuff you didn't even
deserve, claims that deny coverage do justify attorneys' fees
and, under Panorama Village, the costs related thereto. So
the suggestion that somehow these things are not
compensable and -- is just not Washington law.

RP (01/22/14) p. 46, 11. 14-24.

As is briefed fully below, this statement is a misrepresentation of the

holding of Olympic Steamship.

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY
A. Standard of Review

An appellate court will uphold an attorney fee award unless it
finds the trial court manifestly abused its discretion. Discretion is
abused when the trial court exercises it on untenable grounds or
for untenable reasons. Chuong Van Pham v. Seattle City Light,
159 Wn.2d 527, 538, 151 P.3d 976 (2007). The burden of
demonstrating that a fee is reasonable is upon the fee applicant.



Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks, 122 Wn.2d 141, 151, 859 P.2d 1210
(1993).

Berryman v. Metcalf, 177 Wn. App. 644, 656-657, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).
All arguments against the asserted reasonableness of fees must be
addressed in the Court’s findings, and the Court must place the burden of

proof on the party requesting fees. /d.

“Courts must take an active role in assessing the reasonableness
of fee awards, rather than treating cost decisions as a litigation
afterthought. Courts should not simply accept unquestioningly fee
affidavits from counsel.” Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 434-
35,957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).

Id.
B. Only Reasonable Fees May Be Awarded

Where fees are recoverable, only reasonable attorney fees are
recoverable under the law. It is well settled that attorneys’ fees must be
fair and reasonable. Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp., 925
F.2d 518, 520 (Ist Cir. 1991). Attorneys must use what the U.S. Supreme
Court terms good “billing judgment.” ACLU v. Barnes, 168 F.3d 423,
428 (11th Cir. 1999) (Citing Hensley v. Eckert, 461 U.S. 424, 434
(1983)). It is unreasonable to bill a client for hours that are “excessive,
redundant, or otherwise unnecessary.” Id. A lawyer must exercise care,
judgment and ethical responsibility in the delicate task of billing time and
exclude hours that are unnecessary. West Virginia University Hospital,
Inc. v. Casey, 898 F.2d 357, 365 (3rd Cir. 1990). Please see also CP
2237-2299 at 2246-2247. It is the burden of the party seeking fees to

27



show that the fees requested are fair, reasonable, and use good billing
judgment. See Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp., 925 F.2d
518 (1st Cir. 1991); ACLU v. Barnes, 168 F.3d 423 (11th Cir. 1999)
(Citing Hensley v. Eckert, 461 U.S. 424, 434 (1983)); West Virginia
University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey, 898 F.2d 357 (3rd Cir. 1990).

Based on the Court’s ruling and comments, discussed in more
detail below, the Court in this matter accepted Plaintiff’s claimed fees as
reasonable at the outset, and then required Defendant to show that they
were not reasonable. CP 2475-2483. This reversed the burden of proof, in
opposition to established law. See Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa
Corp., supra; ACLU v. Barnes, supra; Hensley v. Eckert, supra; West
Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey, supra. Under the accepted law
regarding fee awards, it is not defendant’s initial burden to present
evidence to show that unusually high claims for attorney and paralegal
time for a given activity are improper. It is Plaintiffs’ burden to first
justify the unusually high level of time billed. IF Plaintiff makes that
showing, THEN it is defendant’s burden to rebut it. In this case, Plaintiff
was not required to make their initial showing. For this reason, this Court
must supplement the record.

C. Plaintiff’s First Fee Motion
The Court Rejected the Holdings of Julie Berryman v.

Metcalf and Johnson v. State of Washington, Department
of Transportation

The Trial Court was provided with the Washington cases of
Julie Berryman v. Metcalf and Johnson v. State of Washington,

Department of Transportation before it issued an Order on Plaintiff’s fee

28



motion. CP 2321-2392. These cases stand for several principles that the
Trial Court ignored. In Berryman, the Washington Court of Appeals
rejected the following practices:

e Block billing;

e Billing entries with minimal detail;

e A request to increase the fee award due to insurance company
tactics;

¢ Billing for duplicated effort;

e Billing for the presence of multiple attorneys for preparing and
attending depositions, reviewing the same documents, and
engaging in the same pre-trial preparation

In Johnson, the Washington Court of Appeals:

e Disallowed fee recovery for unsuccessful claims;

e Disallowed fee recovery for claims for which fee shifting was not
allowed by statute.

The trial court in this matter did not follow Washington law, allowing fee
recovery for: claims that were not successful, such as plaintiffs’ motion
for breach of contract; claims for which there is no fee recovery allowed
by statute; duplicated effort in drafting and review; block billing; and
inadequate billing descriptions. The Court specifically stated that it was
not segregating fees between successful and unsuccessful claims or for
claims where fees are not recoverable by statute. CP 2475-2483, 2481 at 1.
3-5. The Court also referenced a need to “deter slow-pay or no-pay

behavior on the part of insurance companies,” in its Order awarding fees



to the Plaintiffs, despite the fact that this basis for fee awards is expressly
rejected by Washington law, and the fact that Plaintiffs’ claim had been
fully paid prior to the law suit. CP 2475-2483, 2480 at 1. 9-11. The Court

rejected Washington law in its ruling.

2. Fee Recovery Should have been Segregated

Plaintiffs wholly failed to segregate their attorney’s fees between
their claim under the Consumer Protection Act, for which a reasonable
attorney fee claim is available, and their claim for common law bad faith,

which does not include a claim for attorney fees. See RCW 19.86.090.

"If attorney fees are recoverable for only some of a party's
claims, the award must properly reflect a segregation of the
time spent on issues for which fees are authorized from
time spent on other issues." This is true even if the claims
overlap or are interrelated. An exception exists, however, if
"'no reasonable segregation . . . can be made." The burden
of segregating, like the burden of showing reasonableness
overall, rests on the one claiming such fees. The Supreme
Court has summarized as follows:

If, as in this case, an attorney fees recovery is authorized
for only some of the claims, the attorney fees award must
properly reflect a segregation of the time spent on issues for
which attorney fees are authorized from time spent on other
issues. Gaglidari v. Denny's Restaurants, Inc., 117 Wn.2d
426, 450, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991); Travis v. Washington
Horse Breeders Ass'n, 111 Wn.2d 396, 410-11, 759 P.2d
418 (1988); Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp., 108 Wn.2d 38,
66, 738 P.2d 665 (1987); Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos,
107 Wn.2d 735, 744, 733 P.2d 208 (1987); Fisher
Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc., 106 Wn.2d 826,
849-50, 726 P.2d 8 (1986); Kastanis v. Educational
Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26
(1993).

30



The court must separate the time spent on those theories
essential to [the cause of action for which attorney fees are
properly awarded] and the time spent on legal theories
relating to the other causes of action. . . . This must include,
on the record, a segregation of the time allowed for the
[separate] legal theories . . . .

Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N., 119 Wn. App. 665, 690-691, 82 P.3d 1199,
(2004).

Further, the Court did not segregate out fees for work on the
Plaintiffs’ unsuccessful claims, such as the breach of contract claim. The
hours an attorney has recorded for work in a case should be discounted for
hours spent on “unsuccessful claims, duplicated effort, or otherwise
unproductive time.” Bowers v. Trans America Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581,
587, 675 P.2d 193 (1983). However, because NO segregation of fees was
performed, the fee award is in violation of Washington law. Loeffelholz v.
C.L.E.A.N., supra; Bowers, supra: Johnson, supra.

The Court specifically declined to segregate any fees whatsoever.
The Court stated this was because of the *“‘clear language of the settlement
agreement”. CP 2475-2483, 2481 at 1. 3-5. The Offer of Judgment stated
that it was not inclusive of fees and still allowed plaintiffs to see a
reasonable fee award. CP 2471-2473. There is no basis for a finding that
this standard language expanded Plaintiff’s rights to fees beyond that

which they would have had if a judgment had been entered, or that it

31



abrogates established Washington law. This determination by the Court
was clear error.

3. “Team Approach” and Excessive Billing without
Justification was Improperly Accepted

Plaintiffs’ claimed billing is excessive. Plaintiffs’ counsel asserts
that they drafted “454 separate pleadings or drafts of pleadings” for a case
where the ENTIRE docket, including all documents filed by all parties
and all filings by the court, includes only 105 entries. CP 2029-2033. In
fact, Plaintiff only filed 18 documents with the court throughout the entire
matter, inclusive of the Summons and Complaint, an Amended Summons,
a Notice of Appearance, responses to motions by RestorX, and the Motion
to Remand and Reply in support of same filed in the US District Court. /d.
For Plaintiff’s counsel to have drafted “454 separate pleadings or drafts of
pleadings”, they would have had to re-drafted each of these documents,

including notices of appearance, more than 25 times each. /d and CP

3219 at [ 38. This is per se unreasonable. CP 1997-2004 at T 18.C.

The billing entries were also replete with instances of multiple
persons reviewing the same document or correspondence. CP 2237-2299
at CP 2251-2252.

Further, Plaintiffs’ submission to the trial Court provided no
explanation for why 804.8 hours, or 33.6 days of non-stop time, should be
billed on a file where discovery was minimal, Plaintiffs filed few briefs,
and the facts were well established prior to the start of litigation because

the entire claim had been paid prior to suit. As noted by the Court in Ursic



v. Bethlehem Mines, “Our cases supply no authorities for rewarding non-
stop meter running in law offices. A Michelangelo should not charge
Sistine Chapel rates for painting a farmer’s barn.” Ursic v. Bethlehem
Mines, 719 F.2d 670, 677 (3d Cir. 1983) (holding that highly skilled
attorneys who charge premium rates due to their expertise in an area of
law should neither be running up long hours for researching law nor
performing routine tasks.).

Further, by way of comparison, Defendant’s counsel has
determined that its total time on this case, is less than one third of the 784
hours of time asserted by Plaintiffs four separate attorneys, from four
separate law firms, and three paralegals. Defendant found that paralegal
time of 6.4 hours were billed, with pre-litigation time removed,
approximately 2.4% of the astronomical amount 265 hours of paralegal
time claimed by Plaintiffs.

The level of billing presented is excessive and disallowed for fee
awards under Washington law.

a. Billing for interoffice and providing instructions

The billings presented by the Xaviers include a significant number
of entries for interoffice communications, for attorneys providing
instructions or assignments to paralegals, and for the paralegals receiving
those instructions or assignments. There are also billing entries for
paralegals conferring with each other, and billing entries for providing

instructions to office staff. See CP 2035-2140; See Section III.J, supra.

33



The billing contains many entries where multiple attorneys and
multiple paralegals have billed for reviewing the same inter-office e-mail
discussions. See Id. Frequently, no actual work appears to be connected to
the review of interoffice communications. /d. Counsel has identified 540
instances of billing for interoffice communications and providing
instructions to staff. /d. Ms. Vinaccia has identified 74.1 hours and
$19,290.00 billed on inter-office communication alone. CP 2237-2299 at
CP 2249-2250.

Interoffice communications, providing instruction to staff, and
forwarding documents within the office via e-mail are not legitimately
billable attorney or paralegal activities.

The trial court reduced Plaintiffs’ fee request by $11,115 for
“vague and unclear” billing, but accepted the “team approach” to billing
that has been expressly rejected by Berryman v. Metcalf, supra, and
Johnson v. Dep't of Transp., supra. This is improper, and all time billed
for meetings and giving instructions to employees should have been

disallowed.

b. Block Billings Mingle non-Billable Activities with
Billable Activities

The billing records submitted by the Plaintiffs contain many block
bills which combine activities which are not billable with activities that
are billable. See Section III.L, supra.

Where billable and non-billable activities are contained in the

same entry, defendant cannot determine how much of the time claimed is

34



for a billable activity for which counsel should be compensated. All block
entries combining billable and non-billable activities should be cut absent
further explanation from Plaintiffs. Counsel identified 229 instances of
block billing which contains work items defendant disputes combined
with billable work items under a single time entry. CP 2035-2140.

The trial court reduced Plaintiffs’ fee request by $1,500 for block
billing. However, defendant identified 181.9 block billed attorney hours
for which $61,985 in fees were claimed, and 75.7 block billed paralegal
hours for which $7,570 in fees were claimed.” CP 2035-2140. The trial
court did not explain why it chose the amount of $1,500, what entries it
disallowed and which it allowed, or the basis behind allowing some block
billing, where it is Plaintiffs burden to prove the reasonableness and
recoverability of each of its claimed fees. See Weinberger v. Great
Northern Nekoosa Corp., supra; ACLU v. Barnes, supra, Hensley v.
Eckert, supra; West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey, supra.

The selection of $1,500 from charges of $69,555 without
explanation and without requiring Plaintiffs to justify the asserted
reasonableness of the charges is not supported by the record or

Washington law. All block billed entries should have been disallowed.

¢. No Recovery Should be Permitted For Billing With
Inadequate Descriptions.

* 16.8 hours for attorney Hanson at $250 per hour; 92.7 hours for attorney McLean at
$250 per hour, and 72.4 hours for attorney Watkins at $350 per hour. CP 2035-2140.

35



Inadequately described billing by counsel included in their request
for fees is not compensable. There are multiple entries for phone calls,
correspondence and document review with no description of the subject
matter addressed. Descriptions of attorney activity submitted for the
purpose of recovering fees should identify what work was actually
performed during that block of time. See Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp.,
224 F.3d 1203, 1214-15 10" Cir. (2001); In re: Poseidon, 180 B.R. 718,
731 (E.D.N.Y. 1985); See Shaw v. Greenwich Anesthesiology
Association, 200 Fed. Supp. 2d 110, 115 (D. Conn. 2002). A billing
description must provide enough detail to allow an evaluation of the
appropriateness of the work. Id. Where the work descriptions are
inadequate, the Court should disallow any recovery. Webb v. James, 967
Fed. Supp. 320, 323 (N.D. Illinois 1997). This issue has also been
addressed by the American Bar Association. Specifically, the ABA and
formal advisory opinion noted that attorneys have a duty to succinctly
itemize each billing entry to adequately apprize the client of the basis of
the billing entry. ABA Ethics Advisory Opinion, 1993-373 December
1993. No billing should be allowed where the description does not
provide a clear description of the activity being performed.

Ms. Vinaccia identified multiple entries in this category, but
assigned some of those entries to other categories of improper billing.
Ms. Vinaccia identified 11.8 hours and $1,225.00 of billed entries that
fall under this category only. CP 2237-2299 at CP2250-2251.

36



The trial court wholly failed to address this category of
questionable billings. Plaintiffs’ fee request should be reduced by an
additional $1,225.00.

d. Not All RestorX Billing was Removed

Although Plaintiffs asserted to the trial Court that they reduced
their billing by removing all items related to co-defendant RestorX, there
are some billing entries that appear to be for RestorX related work that
have not been marked as removed by counsel. See Section III.K, supra.

Counsel has identified 7 specific instances of billing for work on
Plaintiff’s RestorX claim that were not removed from the billing by
Plaintiff’s counsel. CP 2035-2140. Ms. Vinaccia identified found 8.9
hours and $1,960.00 in billing entries regarding RestorX. CP 2237-2299
at CP 2252,

Additionally, some of the descriptions in counsel’s billing are so
vague that the work performed cannot be positively identified. As noted
by Ms. Vinaccia, several billers had entered time related to motions with
both Allstate and RestorX in close proximity to entries that are too vague
to determine to which motion the entry relates. CP 1997-2004 at q 17.B.
None of those vague billing entries are deducted as part of the RestorX
deductions. Id. These entries should be segregated and Plaintiffs’ counsel
should provide additional information to show that the entry relates to the
Allstate motion and not the RestorX motion. Id. These entries should be

deducted from the total award absent additional explanation. Id.

37



The trial court reduced Plaintiffs’ fee request by $1,200 in this
category, reflecting only some of the $1,960 billed for work on RestorX
matters. The trial court found that “some” entries included work on
Allstate matters, but did not identify which entries the court felt qualified.
The trial court also did not identify if it reduced any of these individual
entries to compensate for time spent on RestorX matters included in these
entries. All entries in this category should have been disallowed.

e. Fees Include Items Not Related to Litigation

Plaintiffs asserted to the trial Court they cut all inappropriate
charges from their attorney fee claim, but charges for managing the
Xaviers' home repairs, and for resolving a dispute between the Xaviers’
and their chosen repair contractor were submitted to the trial Court. See
Section IIL.H., supra. Counsel has identified 29 instances of billing for
work related to construction management and a dispute between Heritage
Restoration and the Xaviers unrelated to this litigation in Counsels’
materials. CP 2035-2140.

Allstate also performed a review in this regard and identified 10
hours and $3,280.00 billed in this category. CP 2237-2299 at CP 2252.

These inappropriate entries cast doubt on the accuracy of
Plaintiffs’ asserted cuts to attorney fees. The billing as presented contains
items that are not at all related to the activities of this litigation.

The trial court reduced Plaintiffs’ fee request by $2,145, without

explanation as to which billing entries were denied or why the court

38



deemed some entries as related to litigation. All entries in this category
should have been denied.
f. Olympic Steamship is Not Applicable

Plaintiffs’ represented to the Trial Court that they were entitled
attorneys’ fees in part pursuant to Olympic Steamship Company v.
Centennial Insurance Company, 117 Wn.2d. 37, 811 P.2d. 673 (1991).
Olympic Steamship allows for the recovery of reasonable attorneys’ fees in
cases where the insured has been required to file a lawsuit to obtain the
benefits of the insurance policy. In this case, Allstate had paid all the
policy benefits prior to the filing of the lawsuit. Though Plaintiffs
complaint includes a claim against Allstate for breach of the insurance
contract, Plaintiffs were not successful on this issue. In fact, Allstate
succeeded on a Motion for Summary Judgment to dismiss contractual
claims. Plaintiffs actually admitted that all contractual claims were paid,
but not until hearing on the motion. Thus, Plaintiffs have no basis for
recovery under Olympic Steamship.

Counsel for the Plaintiffs misrepresented the holding of Olympic
Steamship to the Court at hearing.

By Mr. Gordon:

Well, that means that the plaintiffs, the insureds, only get
half of what they're entitled to because to try to get that
result -- now, we know that the Olympic Steamship and
Panorama Village cases specifically stand for the
proposition that where, as here, the insurance company
claims that you have no coverage, that your claim is

39



frivolous, that you -- we paid you stuff you didn't even
deserve, claims that deny coverage do justify attorneys' fees
and, under Panorama Village, the costs related thereto. So
the suggestion that somehow these things are not
compensable and -- is just not Washington law.

RP (01/22/14) p. 46, 11. 14-24.

Plaintiffs’ counsel presented to the Court that Allstate’s argument
during litigation that it had paid the Xavier’s claim even though it had full
defenses to coverage available triggered Olympic Steamship fees, and that
the Court should use Olympic Steamship fees as a punitive measure. These
arguments are clearly opposite to established Washington law, which
holds that awards of attorney fees are designed to make the prevailing
party whole — not as punitive damages. Olympic Steamship Company v.
Centennial Insurance Company, 117 Wn.2d. 37, 811 P.2d. 673 (1991);
Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, 131 Wn.2d 133, 149, 930
P.2d 288 (1997); McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co., 128 Wn.2d 26, 32,
904 P.2d 731 (1995), Reid v. Dalton, 124 Wn. App. 113, 123, 100 P.3d
349 (2004)(* fees are not supposed to be punitive”); Johnson, supra. .
Plaintiffs’ counsel made this misrepresentation with full awareness that
the Court lacked knowledge on this issue, as the Judge expressed to all
counsel at the beginning of the hearing that he has no practice experience
with reasonable billing or the issues related thereto. RP (01/22/14), p. 6, 11.
12.

There is no basis for an award of fees based on Olympic

Steamship.

40



g. Excessive Costs Should Be Reduced

Several billed costs are presented without justification, such as
meeting fees and other fees for appraiser Roger Howson. CP 2237-2299
at CP 2250-2251.

Plaintiffs have submitted an invoice from Summit Litigation
Services for work performed at a rate of $150 per hour. The invoice
entries show that Summit performed “document gathering and sorting”
and “data entry”. This work was charged at $150 per hour, which is 50%
more than Mr. Watkins’ skilled paralegals billed. /d. The Summit
Litigation Support invoice should be reduced to the rate of $15.00 per
hour, appropriate for clerical work, for a total amount of $349.00.

The Trial Court should have reduced the rate to $15.00 per hour, and
then segregated clerical costs based on the claims for which recovery is
allowed and those for which it is not.

D. Plaintiff’s Second Fee Motion/Motion for Entry of Judgment

1. Plaintiffs are not Entitled for Fees for Presenting their
Amount of Fees

“‘The American Rule on attorney fees is that attorney fees are not
recoverable by the prevailing party as costs of litigation unless the
recovery of such fees is permitted by contract, statute, or some recognized
ground in equity.”” McGreevy v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co., 128 Wn.2d 26, 35 n.8,
904 P.2d 731 (1995).” City of Sequim v. Malkasian, 157 Wn.2d 251, 284,
138 P.3d 943 (2006).

41



Plaintiff asserted to the trial court that, based on Fisher Properties,
Inc., v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc., 798 P.2d 799, 115 Wn.2d 364 (1990),
Plaintiff is entitled to claim fees simply for presenting their request for
fees. However, that case did not present a ground for reversal of the
American Rule simply for presenting fees. In that matter, whether
plaintiff was entitled to fees was at issue, as well as what constituted a
reasonable fee. In the present case, Allstate did not dispute that Plaintiffs
were entitled to a reasonable fee for the claims under which fees are
allowed. Fisher Properties is wholly inapplicable.

It is the burden of the party seeking the fee to show that it is
reasonable. Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp., supra.
Defendant should not be required to compensate Plaintiff for presenting
evidence regarding the amount of fees which are reasonable for this case.
See also Berryman v. Metcalf, supra; Johnson v. Dep't of Transp., supra.

2 Billing is Excessive and Includes Unrelated Activities

The hours asserted by Plaintiffs’ counsel are excessive for the
preparation and argument of a single motion. Plaintiffs asserted a total of
36.3 hours of attorney time and 24.3 hours of paralegal time were incurred
to draft a single fee motion and attend hearing on the same. CP 2467-2499
This assertion present an unusually large amount of legal work going into
a single fee motion.

Further, the billing entries of counsel and their staff in this case

present significant issues, similar to those containing counsel’s prior



billing. For example, counsel Watkins bills for several meetings with

appraiser Roger Howsen.

11/16/13
Met with Mr. Howson re: status of case / future management.

CP 2485. Mr. Howson should have no information about counsel’s fees. Mr.
Howsen has no basis for involvement in Motion for Attorney Fees. However, entries
for meeting with Mr. Howsen for activities such as discussions of “future
management” of the Xaviers’ claim are included in Mr. Watkins billing. This activity
is clearly unrelated to the Petition for Fees.

The billing included by Plaintiffs also contains bills for meetings

with a non-associated attorney, Timothy Bearb.

_ 12/3/13
Met with Mr. Gordon and Mr, Bearb re: attorney fec petition /
strategy / public policy arguments.

CP 2485. No explanation was provided for why counsel would bill for a
meeting with a non-associated attorney. Further, as Mr. Bearb and Mr.
Watkins have been previously reprimanded for improper billing, including
billing “for non-legal tasks, for which they cannot recover”, presenting
non-segregated, block billed entries, unnecessary duplication of effort by
multiple counsel, and generally inflated amounts of attorney time billed
for performing straightforward legal tasks, it is unclear why a conference
between the two would be appropriate regarding the presentation of

attorney fees for a case in which Mr. Bearb was not involved. See CP

43

0.20

2.00



1201-1205 - Wyant v. Allstate Indem. Co., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111663,
2009 WL 3877737. The same billing issues for which Mr. Bearb and Mr.
Watkins were reprimanded in that Order appear in the present
presentation. There is no basis for an award of fees for a consultation
between Mr. Watkins and Mr. Bearb.

All counsel and paralegals on this case billed for discussions or

conferences with each other and duplicative work.

9/23/13 0.50
Meeting with Mr Watkins and Mr. Cunningham offer of
judgment, fee petition and exhibits; Discussed tasks to be
performed.

CP 2487. Staff meetings and inter office emails are also included in the

billing.

11/21/13 0.60
Read e-mail string from Mr. Watkins re tasks to be performed;
Read interoffice e-mail string regarding the same; Reviewed and
re\n's:d Plaintiffs' Request for Hearing re fee petition to reflect
new facts.

CP 2488. These items should not be awarded.

Further, Mr. Gordon billed for preparation for hearing on
Plaintiff’s motion for fees — a task with Mr. Watkins also performed and
billed for. CP 2483-2486, CP 2491-2496. Plaintiffs are not entitled to fees
for multiple attorneys performing the same task. See also Berryman v.

Metcalf, supra; Johnson v. Dep't of Transp., supra.

Additionally, Mr. Gordon presents his fee rate at $500 per hour.

Plaintiff made no attempt to assert to the trial court that this rate is

44



entries.

reasonable. This rate is higher than the rates of Plaintiff’s other counsel,
and was not previously approved by the trial Court. No time should have
been allowed at this rate.

The billing presented in this matter also includes entries for clerical
work. Clerical work is not legal work and time for clerical work should
not be awarded in a Motion for Attorney Fees.

Further, the attorney and paralegal billing include multiple block billing

9/26/13

Conferred with Mr. Watkins re Fee Petition and tasks to be
performed; Made revisions to the same; Prepared exhibits
thereto; Conferred with Ms Chakalo and Mr. Cunningham, and
Mr. Hanson re the same.

CP 2487; see also CP 2484-2499. Description of attorney work must be
adequately described and identify what work was performed during what
period of time. See Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp., supra; In RE Poseidon,
supra; Shaw v. Greenwich Anesthesiology Association, supra. Entries
should be specifically itemized. ABA ethics advisory opinion, 1993-373
December 1993. When work descriptions are inadequate, Court should
disallow any recovery. Webb v. James, supra. Block billing does not
adequately describe activities in order to allow evaluation of the specific
work performed and the time spent on specific work. Furthermore, block
billing in the records submitted combines clerical work with attorney

work, duplicative work with non-duplicative work, and providing tasks to

45

2.60



an employee or receiving tasks from an employer with the performance of
billable work. Block billing entries should not be compensated.
These defects in billing and billing of inappropriate activities

should be cut from Plaintiffs’ billing. Time should be cut in the following

amounts:
Attorney/Employee Amount to Cut
Mike Watkins 6.4 hours
George McLean 5.5 hours
Randolph Gordan 7.5 hours
Kevin Myhre 19.5hours

E. The Court Should Have Supplemented the Record Pursuant to
RAP 7.2(e) and CR 60(a).

CR 60(a) permits the trial court to correct "clerical mistakes in
judgments, orders or other parts of the record and errors therein arising
from oversight or omission." See CR 60(a). CR 60(a) further states that

after appellate review is accepted, motions pursuant to said rule may be

made pursuant to RAP 7.2(e). RAP 7.2(e) states in relevant part:

(e) Postjudgment Motions and Actions to
Modify Decision.  The trial court has
authority to hear and determine (1)
postjudgment motions authorized by the civil
rules, the criminal rules, or statutes, and (2)
actions to change or modify a decision that is
subject to modification by the court that
initially made the decision. The postjudgment

46



motion or action shall first be heard by the
trial court, which shall decide the matter. If
the trial court determination will change a
decision then being reviewed by the appellate
court, the permission of the appellate court
must be obtained prior to the formal entry of
the trial court decision....

RAP 7.2(e).

Because the trial Court inappropriately shifted the burden of proof
on fees from Plaintiffs’, who were requesting fees, to Allstate, Allstate is
now put in the position of arguing the unreasonableness of requested fees
on appeal, where Plaintiff has not been required to make a showing of the
reasonableness of billing and requested fees. See Weinberger v. Great
Northern Nekoosa Corp., supra; ACLU v. Barnes, supra; Hensley v.
Eckert, supra; West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Casey, supra.

However, the Court in this matter denied Defendant’s Motion to
supplement, including defendant’s request to take judicial notice of the
federal court record, despite the fact that Plaintiffs did not object to or
present arguments against the request for judicial notice. CP 3054-3061;
CP 3073-3074. Supplementary materials showed non-pleading documents

that Plaintiffs’ counsel requested fees for reading. CP 2551-2794.

The Superior Court should have required the Plaintiffs’ to prove the
reasonableness of their billing, as required by Washington law. Having
failed to do so, the Superior Court should have granted Defendant’s
Motion to Supplement the record to present examples of those documents
not already contained in the Docket for which Plaintiffs’ counsel asserted

attorney fees for reviewing.

47



V. CONCLUSION

The Appellant respectfully requests that the Superior Court’s
award of attorney fees to Plaintiffs for work on the litigation be vacated
and reduced to no more than $45,906.87, and that costs be reduced to
$10,504.20, to correct the errors briefed above. The Appellant further
requests the Superior Court’s supplemental award of attorney fees to
Plaintiffs for fees sought in requesting fees be vacated. The Appellant
further requests that this Court find that the Superior Court erred in

denying Appellant’s Motion to Supplement the Record.
Dated this Iq"'}iay of June, 2014, at Seattle, Washington.

COLE | WATHEN | LEID | HALL P.C.

/_ B St —
—= _

Rick J. Wathen, WSBA+#25539 S e
Jennifer P. Dinning, WSBA #38236

Attorneys for Appellant

303 Battery Street

Seattle, WA 98121-1419

T: (206) 622-0494 | F: (206) 587-2476
rwathen@cwlhaw.com | j.dinning @cwlhlaw.com

48



=

w oo ~N O, W N

NN NN RN N N A ah el ek ah A = o o
g U A W N =2 O W o ~N O O A WN =2 O

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
NICHOLAS AND ANGELA XAVIER

Plaintiff, | NO. _12-2-15758-8 SEA

VS. ORDER ON CIVIL MOTION

ALLSTATE INS NCE COMP,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Defendant. | )
: )

The above entitled coun]having heard a motion for Reasonable Attorney Fees and
Costs, makes the following findings, conclusions and orders:

BACKGROUND:

On June 28, 2011, the toilet and septic tank in the Xavier's home backed up and
overflowed. It caused significant physical damage to their home. They made a claim
pursuant to a homeowner's Insurance contract with their insurer, Alistate, Private

negotiations over the amount of coverage due to the Xaviers ensued. Significant legal work
on the claim occurred prior to the filing of a Complaint.

On May 1, 2012, the Xaviers sued their insurance company, Allstate, for Breach of
Contract, Violation of the Washjngton Administrative Code, Bad Faith, and Violations of the
Consumer Protection Act (CPA). Dkt #1 (Complaint). Typical, forceful litigation by bot
sides ensued. Defendants deposed three wilnesses, and the Plaintiff deposed witnesses ag
well. The case was removed to federal court and then remanded back to state court. The
parties filed and argued summalry judgment motions, and then proceeded toward trial. While
one can describe the course of the litigation as hard-nosed and tough, nothing about if
stands out as particularly aggressive or over-the-top.

EXHIBIT

Page 2478




—

o o ~N ¢ o s WM

NN NN NN N = a2 A s = = a3
h O A W N =< O O WU O~N O O hbh W N s O

Approximately three weeks prior to trial, on September 13, 2013, Defendant offered
resolution pursuant to a CR 68(a) Offer of Judgment. Plaintiff accepted the offer and thJ
substantive portion of the lawsuit ended.
The Offer of Judgment included a specific provision allowing Plaintiff to seel
reasonable attorney fees and expenses incurred after the filing of the Complaint on May 1

2012.

THE PARTIES® POSITIONS WITH RESPECT TO ATTORNEY FEES/COSTS:

On September 27, 2013, Plaintiff made a Motion for Attorney Fees, in which the
claimed more than 780 hours of post-Complaint work on this litigation. Plaintiff has no
requested attorney fees for any: work that occurred prior to the May 1, 2012 filing of thi

lawsuil. Defendant's expert withess regarding the reasonableness of fees, Ms. Vinaccia,
reviewed the same records and‘f found that Plaintiff had claimed the below-listed hours o
work on the case. Given that Plaintiff has not quarreled with Ms. Vinaccia's counting and
math, | will use the following numbers:

1. Attorney Michai'el Watkins spent 311.1 hours on the case at $350/hr;
Attorney George McLean spent 240.1 hours on the case at $350/hr;
Altorney Joel H:ianson spent 29.1 hours on the case at $250/hr;
Paralegal William Cunningham spent 89 hours on the case at $100/hr;

SO I B

Paralegal Sonia Chakalo spent 34.8 hours on the case at $100/hr;

6. Paralegal Kevin Myhre spent 80.8 hours on the case at $100/hr;
This represents a total of 784.9 Iiiours of work totaling $220,655.00 in fees. Trial courts may
award attorney fees when authblfized “by contract, statute, or a recognized ground in equity.’
Berryman v. Meflcalf, 312 P.3d;745. 753 (2013), citing Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc, V.
Ondeo Degremont, Inc., 159 Wash.2d 292, 298, 149 P.3d 666 (2008). An order of attorne
fees is within the sound discretion of the trial court, and discretion is only abused when th
trial court exercises it on untenable grounds or for untenable reasons. See Chuong Va
Pham v. City of Seattle, 159 Wash.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007). The burden o
demonstrating that a fee is reasonable is upon the fee applicant. Berryman, infra at 753,
citing Scott Fetzer Ca. v. Weeks, 122 Wash.2d 141, 151, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).

In making a delerminatioﬁ of reasonable attorney fees, the Court must “take an activj
role in assessing the reasonablainess of fee awards, rather than treating cost decisions as
litigation afterthought, and courts should not simply accept unquestioningly fee affidavits from
counsel.” Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wash.2d 398, 434—35, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).

Page 2479



© o ~N O O A W N =

[ N T S T T & T S o L T T O e ™ T S
a o A W N = O O @ =N O 0 W N s O

In this particular case, the undersigned has reviewed carefully the billing records from
all six of those who performed legal work on the above-entitled case for the Plaintiff.
According to Plaintiffs pleadings, all of the work performed by these individuals wa
reasonable and necessary to the prosecution of the lawsuit. This amount would tota
approximately $220,655 in fees.” Plaintiffs then indicate that this “lodestar” amount, Bower.
v. Transamerica Title Insurance Co, 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 183, 203 (1983), shou
be multiplied by 1.25 to arrive fat a reasonable fee for the work performed on the case
$280,000 or so. The Court can use a “lodestar multiplier” in situations where the attorney"
fee structure allows for the risk that the attorney will not get paid if they do not prevail. Th
Court can also use the mulliplie_:r in situations were the representation has been unusuall

good. [d. Plainitiff went to greét lengths to impress upon the Court the importance of full
allocating attorney fees in an eﬂorl to deter slow-pay and no-pay behavior on the part o
insurance companies. .

The undersigned has alé_o reviewed annotated copies of the same Plaintiff billin
records, prepared by Defendant, which purport to show a muititude of instances of doubl
billing, indecipherable block bil[ing. reference to billing for work unrelated to the curren
litigation, and billing that simply does nol make sense. Moreover, Defendant urges the Cou
not to use a “lodestar multiplier’ because the hourly rate of the attorneys already takes int
account the possibility of a bac_i outcome. Defendant also argues that, because Plaintiff
failed to segregate their attorneg} fee requests between the CPA claim (for which reasonabl
attorney fees are available), aslﬁd common law bad faith (for which no attorney fees a
available), that whatever fee amount the Court calculates should be reduced by half.

THE COURT'’S ANALYSIS OF THE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS:

DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR A 50% REDUCTION

Trial courts may award attorney fees when authorized by contract, statute or g
recognized gound in equity. Berryman, infra. Here, Defendant asks the Court to reduce any
award of attorney fees by 50% because fees are only statutorily authorized for the CPA
claim, and not the bad faith claim. However, a settlement agreement is a contract. Hisle v/
Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp., 113 Wash.App. 401, 415, 54 P.3d 687 (Div. 1, 2002),
referencing Riley Pleas, Inc. v, State, 88 Wash.2d 933, 938, 568 P.2d 780 (1977). Thus|
Defendant entered into a contract with Plaintiff to resalve this litigation. That contrac
included a provision that allowed Plaintiff to seek reasonable atlorney fees. The sattlemenj

Page 2480



—

w 0o N o ;e N

[T S R N T S S N R T T R L |

did not in any way limit those afttomey fees to the CPA claim. The plain reading of thel
agreement allows Plaintiff to sea}( all reasonable fees. Moreover, separating the claims and
the work done on each claim wiould be an impossibility. Given the clear language of the
settlement agreement, the Court will not segregate time spent on each specific claim within
the Complaint, and will not reduc'? the lodestar number, as calculated below, by 50%,

LODESTAR CALCULA TION

Both the settlement agreiement and the law allow for recovery of only fair and
reasonable attorney fees. Itis ua'lreaaonabie to bill for excessive, redundant or unnecessa
hours. ACLU v. Barnes, 168 F.3d 423, 428 (11" Cir. 1999). In this case, Plaintiff ha
stretched the bounds of reasonableness in its fee request. The Court will address each o
Defendant's concerns with Plaintiff's fee requests, and indicate by how much the fee lodesta
should be reduced, if at all, based on these concerns.

FEES FOR WORK NOT INCLUDED IN THE LITIGATION

Defendant claims that Plaintiff included attorney fees in its calculation for work Plainti
did in managing repair work in the Xavier home. Defendant claims that this work did nol
relate to the litigation, but was separate work designed to save money for the Xaviers.
Plaintiff claims that this work in managing the construction and repairs constitutes thei
assistance in helping the Xaviers to mitigate the damages caused by the water, and thus wa
directly related to the current litigation.

Defendant's expert identified 10 hours and $3,280.000 billed for this category of work.
The Court’s review reveals that 'some of the work Plaintiff's lawyers did in this category did
relate to the litigation, but much iof it was not at all related to the current litigation. Based on
a specific review of the itams;within the billing records, the Court will reduce Plaintiff's
attorney fee award for billing entries in this category by $2,145.00.

ATTORNEY AND IE’ARALEGAL BILLING FOR CLERICAL WORK

Clerical work should not be included in an award of attomey fees. North Coast
Electric Company v. Selig, 136 Wn.App. 636 (2007). Defendant claims that a portion of the
work performed and billed al: paralegal billing rates ($100/hour) in this case actualiy
constituted clerical work, and should not have been billed at this specialized rate
Defendant's expert, Ms. Vinacc;ia identified 7.5 hours of billed paralegal time that falls into
this category, totaling $1,075.00 in fees. The Court agrees that the vast majority of the
entries identified by Ms. Vinaccia do appear to relate to purely clerical work. Thus, the Court
will further reduce the lodestar amount by $1,075.00.

Page 2481



—_—

w0 o ~N O o AW N

o T S T N T N e O - T S T
gahwm-&owmﬂmmhwmaa

INTEROFFICE MEETINGS AND PROVIDING INSTRUCTION
Defendant claims that a number of biling entries relate to “attorneys provin
instruction or assignments to paralegals,” and for, “paralegals conferring with one another.'|
See Defendant's Amended Reéponse, at 19-20. Defendant further claims that thes
meetings did not result in any, “é\ctual work." Plaintiff indicates that, in conducting its worj
with a “team approach,” these coordinative meetings are necessary to further the litigation,

No binding authority in the state of Washington addresses the question of “excessi
interoffice communication.” Othel';r jurisdictions have found, “a standard pattern of excessi:j
communication ... “ inapp ropriatef. See Vinaccia Report at 7-8.

The Court agrees that. a “team approach" to litigation preparation necessarily
requires lawyers and paralegalé to review internal documents, emails, and other material
relevant to the litigation. The Court has reviewed each of the entries annotated by Defendant
as inappropriate interoffice meeling and instruction. In reviewing these entries, many of {
six-minute entries for reading emails or reviewing documents almost certainly took much le
time than noted. Moreover, there are a number of unnecessary entries that fall within thi
category. |

Defendant asks for a reduction in the lodestar amount by $19,290.00 for thes
interoffice meetings and correspondence. Based on the Court's review, it is difficult to mak
a definitive reduction -~ some of this time is properly billed, while some is vague and unclear,
Thus, the Court will reduce Plainiiff's lodestar amount by $11,115.00 for work that falls within
the “interoffice meeting and providing instruction" category.

RESTORX BILLING

Defendant claims that Plaintiff has requested attomey fees for billing related to co{
defendant RestorX. The Court éagrees that such billing should not be included. However,
some of the entries noted by De_;fendant include work on both RestorX and Alistate matters.
Thus, the Court has modified Defendant's request in the lodestar reduction, subtracting|
$1.200.00 instead of the requested $1,960.

BLOCK BILLING

Defendant points to 229 instances of block-billing — situations where the description c:J

the work performed includes several different actions. The Court has reviewed each of th
claimed "block-billing" entries, and has determined that a reduction in the lodestar by an
additional $1,500.00 is appropriate.

EXCESSIVE BILLING

Page 2482



—

0 oo N O O A W N

oy
(=]

1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Finally, Defendant argues that some of the billing entries are simply unnecessarﬂ
padding of Plaintiff's lawyers' work. Defendant gives, as an example, situations where

lawyer bills .1 hour (six minutes) to read an email, and then another .1 hour (six minutes) to
respond to it. The Court understands that .1 hour is the standard minimum biock of tim

available to bill clients. Howevejr, Defendant’s argument is well-taken, in that many of th
billing entries by Plaintifis appedr to be aggressive. In reviewing these entries and notin:
those that appear unclear or over-billed, the Court will reduce the lodestar by anothe
$18,500.00. '

EINAL CALCULATION OF LODESTAR

After subtracting these various unclear or overbilled portions of Plaintiff's fees, the|
Court is left with a lodestar of $184,360 in attorney fees.

MULTIPLIER:

Plaintiff seeks a multiplier of 1.25, arguing that the risk inherent in the contingen
nature of the fee structure requir:es compensation in the form of a muitiplier. The Court find
that a multiplier is unnecessan,_if in this case. The Court finds that counsel's hourly fi
already takes into account the risk that they will not be compensated at all. Moreover, th

litigation in this case was stanlélard fare, and does not require unnecessary additions t
attorney fees. |

COSTS

Plaintiff seeks costs in the amount of $25,074.93. Defendant rightfully questions th
$150/hour spent on clerical work, but Defendant’s assessment of the value of that wo
contains no citation or support. :Thus, the Court will reduce the cost award from $25,074.9
to $12,500.00.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant Alistate shall pay $184,360 in attorney fees|

and $12,500 in litigation costs. |
ROGER% RO%EF. JUDGE

DATED: January 22, 2014 P

Page 2483



| S5 .

15

16

17

18

19

THE HON E;ROGERIRQEQFF
; q4 A S L k
M -

] A

i

M : T |
KING CCUNTY, WASHINGTON

' FEB 07 2014

SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
EILEEN L. MCLEOD
DEPUTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

NICHOLAS AND ANGELA XAVIER, NO. 12-2-15758-8 SEA
husband and wife, and the marital

community thereof,
Plaintiffs, JUDGMENT SUMMARY
V.

ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
an insurance company,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT SUMMARY

L. Judgment Creditor:

2. Judgment Debtor:

Nicholas and Angela Xavier

Allstate Property and Casualty
Insurance Company

3. Reasonable Attorney Fees
as previously ordered by the Court: $184,360.00
6. Reasonable Attorney Fees —
refated to the Fee Petition: g H* 375

JUDGMENT SUMMARY — 1

LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL T. WATKINS
2825 EASTLAKE AVENUE E
SUITE 115
SEATTLE, WA 98102
206/400-6640; FAX: 206/971-5080

Page 2523




10
11
12
. 13
14
15
16

17

18 |

7. Costs as previously
ordered by the Court: $12,500.00

Total: s A 238"

Based upon the Plaintiffs’ Motion for Entry of Judgment, the Declaration of Michael T.
Watkins, and the Court being fully advised in the premises, it is hereby,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment in favor of Plaintiffs, and
against Defendant Allstate, is granted in the sum of $184,360 in reasonable attorney fees and
$12,500 in costs, as outlined in the Judgment Summary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that judgment in favor of
Plaintiffs, and against Defendant Allstate, is granted in the sum of an additional $ q 5 fS_ ace
in reasonable attorney fees briefing / supporting their Fee Petition, as outlined in the Judgment

Summary. '
S Deferdost did ot obpect s fors, butentyy disprd
rfogajﬁ,jfg ot s, %SNM et Doledout c;"lfj ”/osrﬁ Yo moten !ay

DONE IN OPEN COURT this ‘% _ day of February, 2014. 08 v wortelf 9%,

@urt ol Ly
s boml (res. by
QPP'W»W% ik Wc&hg&
The Hdpbrakle)Roger Rogoff
Judge of the Superior Court
Presented By:
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL T. WATKINS
Michael T. Watkins, WSBA #13677
JUDGMENT SUMMARY — 2 LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL T. WATKINS
2825 EASTLAKE AVENUE E
SUITE 115

SEATTLE, WA 98102
206/400-6640; FAX: 206/971-5080

Page 2524




10

11.

12
. 13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Approved as to Form; Notice of.
Presentation Waived:

Rick J. Wathen, WSBA #25539
Jennifer P. Dinning, WSBA #38236

Attorneys for Defendant Allstate
JUDGMENT SUMMARY — 3 LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL T. WATKINS
2825 EASTLAKE AVENUE E
SUTTE 115

SEATTLE, WA 98102
206/400-6640; FAX: 206/971-5080

Page 2525




KEY FOR ANNOTATED BILLING RECORDS

Non-Litigation Work Related to Heritage Restoration - ! !
Clerical Work -

Interoffice Communications — -

RestorX Work - -

Block Billing- @

EXHIBIT

I_C

CP - 2035




Joel Hanson's billing records for the Xaviers

Casq

Xavier

12/2/2011

——

2.9]1:55 - 4:49;

_charge

Travel to Maple Valley for meeting with N. Xavier
re status of case, additional leak during repairs,
fallure of Alistate to fully inform him of coverage
for additional living expenses;

No charge

Xavier

12/6/2011

0.1

10:10-10:12;

Review of emall correspondence and settiement
proposal to Allstate;

|No d‘lll!&_

Xavier

1/9/2012

o.z

0.2;

Meating with M. Watkins and G, Mclean re status
of case and tasks;

No charge |

Xavier

1/24/2012

-2

12:35 - 1:26;
5:10 - 5:27;

Telephone conference with N. Xavier re nead
payment for rental home, contents not yet cleaned
or returned, wants timeline for payment and
repairs, stlll waiting for payment for hotel and
ather expenses; prepare notes re same; telephone
conference with M. Watkins re status of claim and
difficulties getting Alistate to respond to
communications;

Xavler

1/27/2012

1‘8

3:33-4:15;
4:35 - 5:40;

Review of correspondence and unpaid costs in the
claim; prepare extensive emall to R. Wathen re
need for immediate rental payment, and faillure to
respond to prior requests for payment and
clarification; telephone conferance with N. Xavier
re attempts to correspond with Alistate, Allstate's
refusal to pay costs, status of Appraisal, next steps,
need for iImmediate payment for rental home;

Nochul_o_

No charge_

Xavier

1/31/2012

2:34 - 3:23;

Review of letter from R. Wathen re additional
living expenses and response to my email;
conference with M. Watkins re same; send amalls
to Xaviers re same; telephone conference with N.
Xavler re same; review of correspondence from R,
Wathen re same;

No charp_

Xavier

2/6/2012

0.1;1:19-
1:37;0.1;

Review email from B, Dyer explaining current
contents situation and need for additional
correspondence; review list of contents; send
emails to R. Wathen ra Inspection of contents;

No charge |

Xavier

2/7/2012

0.2

4:46 - 4:54;

Send email to R, Wathen re Advance Payment
ement;

No d\ll"l_

Xavier

2/9/2012

0.1

0.1;

Receipt and analysis of emall from B. Dyer re status
of inventory; analysis re requirement that B. Dyer
communicate through attornays;

[No charge |

Xavler

2/14/2012

Conference with M. Watkins and G. Mclean re

appralsal update;

No charll_

CP - 2036



Xavier

2/21/2012

0.2;

Conference with M. Watkins and G. Mclean re
contents, repairs, and financial condition of clients;

|No charge |

Kavier

3/3/2012

10:12 - 10:30;

0.4{0.1;

Review and analysis of correspondence indicating
that Alistate stili has not agreed to cost of repairing
the contents, and that Allstate refuses to allow B.
Dyer to speak divectly with its staff:

No charg_.

Xavier

3/13/2012

0.2

0.2

Conference with M. Watkins and office staff re
status of case;

No char!-e__

Kavier

3/20/2012)

0.2

0.2

Conference with M, Watkins and G. Mclean ra
issues and status of case;

|No charge |

Xavier

4/2/2012

0.2

0.2

Conference with M. Watkins, his staff, and G.
Mclean re status of case and necessary tasks;

No charge |

Navier

4/6/2012

0.2;12:32 -

0.3{12:35;

Revlew and revise draft Complaint;

No charge |

Xavler

4/7/2012

0.2

0.2;

Conference with G. Mclean re adding minors as
plaintiffs;

No charg__

Xavier

4/9/2012

0.4

8:00 - 9:19;

Conference with M. Watkins and G. Mclean re
whether to flle sult on behalf of chlldren;

No charge

Kavier

4/11/2012

0.7

9:31 - 9:57;
10:20 - 10:27;

Telephone conference with N. Xavier re whether to
Include children In lawsult, facts their living
situation during claim process; revise Complaint re
same; i

No charg

Xavier

4/19/2042

0.4

131 -1:47;
2:34 - 2:39;

Telephone conference with N. Xavier re problems
with mortgage company, whether to include
children in sult; send emali to N. Xavier re
|preserving attorney client privilege In emails;

No charge |

Xavier

4/24/2012

0.2]10.2;

Meeting with G, Mclean and M, Watkins and office
staff re status of case;

No charge

Xavier

5/7/2012

0.210.2;

Conference with M. Watkins, G. Mclean and office
staff re status of case;

No charge |

KXalver

5/8/2012

2:20 -3:02;

0.9]0.2;

Telephone conference with N. Xavier re his
contents payment and status of varlous Inventory
lists; send email to R, Wathen re same; analysis re
issues in case;

0.9

Xavier

5/9/2012

0.2

4:52-5:04;

Send email to clients re status of lawsuit, not filing
suit on behalf of children; legal research re same;

0.2

Kavler

5/18/2012

nlz

0.2

Meeting with G. Mclean, M. Watkins and offlce
staff re status and Issues of case;

No charge |

Xavler

6/2/2012

0.7

12:32 - 1:10;

Legal research re diversity jurisdiction and
fraudulent joinder; review N

0.7

CP - 2037

































































































Law OFFICES OF

MICHAEL T. WATKINS

Xavier, Angela

name + details completed time
265.10

Printed on:  Thursdny, Seplombar 26, 13 3:01 PM Page 26 of 26

Printed by:  Sonio Chakalo

CP - 2069














































































LAaw OFFICCS OF

MICHAEL T. WATKINS

Xavier, Angela
name + details completed time
- 8/ ' T"Y
Prepared Watkins's Declaration / Response to Motion for
Protective Order.
B/14/13 2.40

Revised and supplemented Watkins' Declaration in Opposition
to Allstate's Motion for Protective Order (work product);
finalized Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendant’s Motion for

Protective Order,
\{i 8/14/13 250 @

&

(et %1 Prepared for meeting with Mr. Dyer (Public Adjuster); traveled to
%\\A Auburn, met with Mr, Dyer / trial witness preparation; discussed

0&!’- Relocation Solutions refund of deposits and returned.

3 8/14/13 0.20
Attended Task Assignment meeting.

- . X 8/15/13 0.50
Reviewed Allstate's Reply in Support of its Motion for Protective
Order (Attorney / Client Communications); analyzed same;
researched issues raised.
8/15/13
8/19/13
in Limine; made modificatlons;
o 8/19/13 2.50
Met with Mr. Gary Williams, discussed casc facts / his opinions /
trial testimony / trial strategy; reviewed defendant’s Motion for
Summary.lu%ment - analyzed same / possible declaration by
Mr. Gary Williams in opposition.
8/19/13 1.00

Prepared for meeting with Mr. Gary Williams (claim handling
expert) / reviewed and gathered documents and depositions for
his consideration.

8/19/13 = @
8/19/13 W 65

8/20/13 2,90
Studied Allstate's Motion to Continue Trial Date; legal research
re: grounds for continuances / case law re: same; prepared
draft of Response / Opposition to Allstate’s Motion to Continue.

B8/20/13 0.20
Conferred with Mr. Levy (Mediator) re: status of case / possible
settlement.

8/20/13 370
Revised Plaintiffs' Response to Allstate’s Motion to Continue
{versions 2).

8/20/13 0.10
Reviewed email string from Ms. Dinning; emailed her re:
clarification.
Printed on:  Thursday, September 26, 13 2:30 PM Poge 26 of 31

Printed by;  Sonia Chakalo

CP - 2095















LAW OFFICES OF

MICHAEL T. WATKINS

Xavier, Angela
name + details ci-)-n;pie-ieT:l -
. . 9/10/13
Reviewed and analyzed Defendant's Witness and Exhibit List;
ime,
9/10/13
Reviewed correspondence from Ms. D /
Hight from Allstate's witness list; ¢oni
9/11/13
Conferred with Mr. Howson re: preparation of trial testimony.
. A 9/22/13
Met with Mr. Howsan for trial testimony preparation; discussed
facts and issues in case.
. 9/12/13
Revicwed Defendant Allstate's ER 904 documents; revised,
supplemented and executed Plaintiffs' Objections to same,
, . . 9/13/13
Reviewed and analyzed Allstate's Objections to Plaintiffs' ER go4
documents.
. 9/13/13
Reviewed Allstate's Offer of Judgment (Civil Rule 68); analyzed
same; legal research re: possible acceptance.
" ; ; 9/13/13
Revised and finalized Plaintiffs' Proposed Jury Instructions;
G g 9/15/13
Prepared for meeting with clients; traveled to Maple Valley, met
with clients regarding the Offer of Judgment / settlement
options, discussed trial and analyzed possible recovery /
damages; and returned.
) 9/17/13
Prepared draft of Notice of Acceptance of Offer of Judgment;
revised same; legal research re: CR 68 Offers of Judgment.
9/17/13
Numerous telephone conferences and email exchanges with
clients answering questions regarding the Offer of Judgment /
options at trial; confirmed acceptance of Offer of Judgment;
emailed assistant re: preparing Authorization of Disbursement
. 9/17/13
Prepared and revised (2x) Plaintiffs' Notice of Acceptance of
Offer of Judgment.
- 9/19/13
fonferredwith-MraMelsanand MroHanson reaecco mﬂ@
Offersreviewed and executed Notice of Acceptance of Offer of
Judgment,
9/19/13

Finalized and exccuted Acceptanceof Offr of Judgment;

time

080, @
e &
1.00
1.50
2.00
0.50
1.00
ngon @

3.70

L70

2.00

0.50

il @

“356.20

Printed on:  Thursday, Scptember 26, 13 2:30 PM
Printed by:  Sonia Chakalo

Poge g1 of 31

CP - 2100



























































































































